by Issuer or Public Company in Significantly Fluctuated Market Condition, and OJK Circular Letter No. 22/SEOJK.04/2015 dated 
August 21, 2015 regarding Other Condition as Significantly Fluctuated Market Condition. In the implementation of shares Buy 
Back, the Company has allocated fund as much as  Rp 116,200,000,000 (one hundred and sixteen billion and two hundred million 
Rupiah), or approximately 2% (two per cent) of the Company’s paid up capital. The Buy Back period was conducted from 1 October 
– 30 December 2015. The Company has repurchased 6,308,200 shares, with average buy back of Rp 3,303.6108 per share, or total

[...]

2018, stating the following information:
1.		 The Company has appointed PT Danareksa Sekuritas to carry out the transfer/sale of shares 
2.		 The period of Company’s Shares Buyback is from 15 November 2018 to 15 November 2020
3. 	 Company’s shares to be transferred amounted to 63,082,000 (sixty three million and eighty two thousand) shares (upon stock 

split ratio of 1:10 carried out by the Company on 25 May 2018) 

Mechanism of all transfer/sale of shares was carried out in pursuant to Regulation of Financial Services Authority No: 2/
POJK.04/2013. 

Implementation of ESOP & MSOP

[...]

22/SEOJK.04/2015 tanggal 21 Agustus 2015 tentang Kondisi Lain sebagai Kondisi 
Pasar yang Berfluktuasi Secara Signifikan dalam Pelaksanaan Pembelian Kembali Saham yang dikeluarkan oleh Emiten atau Perusahaan Publik 
dengan alokasi dana sebanyak-banyaknya Rp 116.200.000.000,- (seratus enam belas miliar dua ratus juta Rupiah) untuk membeli kembali 
sebanyak-banyaknya 2% (dua persen) dari modal ditempatkan dan disetor penuh dalam Perseroan. Pembelian kembali saham telah dilaksanakan 
dalam periode 1 Oktober 2015 sampai dengan 30 Desember 2015, dengan jumlah lembar saham yang dibeli kembali sebanyak 6.308.200 lembar.

[...]

Perseroan menunjuk PT Danareksa Sekuritas untuk melakukan pengalihan/penjualan saham;
2. Waktu pelaksanaan penjualan saham adalah dari tanggal 15 November 2018 sampai dengan tanggal 15 November 2020;
3. Jumlah saham yang akan dijual adalah sebanyak-banyaknya sebesar 63.082.000 (enam puluh tiga juta delapan puluh dua ribu) saham (setelah 
dilakukannya stock split dengan ratio 1:10 oleh perusahaan pada tanggal 25 Mei 2018);

Seluruh mekanisme pengalihan/penjualan saham dilaksanakan dengan mengikuti ketentuan Peraturan Otoritas Jasa Keuangan Keuangan 
Nomor : 2/POJK.04/2013.

[...]

respect to their supervisory duties, provided that such duties were recorded in the Annual Report and Annual 
Financial Statements of the Company for financial year of 2017. 

Agenda 2
Approved the determinations of the Company’s net profit as follow:
1. To be distributed as cash dividend of Rp 66,147,672,000  (sixty six billion one hundred forty seven million six 

hundred seventy two thousand Rupiah) or equal to Rp 40, - (forty Rupiah) per share for 1,653,691,800 (one billion 
six hundred fifty three million six hundred ninety one thousand eight hundred) shares issued by the Company.

Those eligible for the cash dividend were the shareholders of the Company whose names are recorded in the 
Register of Shareholders of the Company on 18 May 2018 up to 16.00 Western Indonesia Time and the payment 
will be made no later than 8 June 2018.

[...]

jalankan selama tahun buku 2017, sejauh tindakan-tindakan tersebut tercermin dalam Laporan Tahunan dan Laporan 
Keuangan Tahunan Perseroan dalam tahun buku 2017.

Mata Acara 2
Menyetujui penetapan penggunaan laba bersih Perseroan sebagai berikut:
1.	 Untuk dibagikan sebagai dividen tunai sebesar Rp 66.147.672.000,- (enam puluh enam miliar seratus empat puluh tujuh juta 

enam ratus tujuh puluh dua ribu Rupiah) atau sebesar Rp 40,- (empat puluh Rupiah) per saham bagi total 1.653.691.800 (satu 
miliar enam ratus lima puluh tiga juta enam ratus sembilan puluh satu ribu delapan ratus) saham yang telah dikeluarkan 
Perseroan.

Yang berhak atas dividen tunai tersebut adalah para pemegang saham Perseroan yang namanya tercatat dalam 
Daftar Pemegang Saham Perseroan pada tanggal 18 Mei 2018 sampai dengan pukul 16.00 Waktu Indonesia Barat dan